



Bwrdd Iechyd
Addysgu Powys
Powys Teaching
Health Board

Information Governance Team
Monnow Ward
Bronllys Hospital
Bronllys
Brecon
Powys LD3 0LY
Email: Powys.FOI@wales.nhs.uk
Tel: 01686 252159/01874 442071

Our ref: IG/FOI/23.R.096

17 April 2023

Sent via email to: [REDACTED]

Dear [REDACTED]

Request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000

I write further to your request for information which was received on 23 March 2023, and subsequent clarification received on 28 March 2023 to confirm, in accordance with S.1(1)(a) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, that Powys Teaching Health Board (PTHB) partly holds the information that you require.

For ease of reference your request is set out below and our response follows:

Your Freedom of Information (FOI) Request:

I would be very grateful if you could provide me, under the Freedom of Information Act, information with respect to the following by each hospital within your trust, please reply on the attached excel document:

Q1 LIMS (Laboratory information management system)

For each hospital within your trust, please provide:

- a. Who is your current LIMS (Laboratory information management system) provider?
 - I. What is the overall contract value?
 - II. What is the tenure / length of the contract?
- b. Who was the provider under the previous LIMS (Laboratory information management system) contract?
 - I. What was the tenure /length of the contract?
- c. When did you first implement a LIMS (Laboratory information management system) at each hospital within your trust?

Q2 RIS (Radiology Information System)

For each hospital within your trust, please provide:

- a. Who is your current RIS (Radiology Information System) provider?

Pencadlys
Tŷ Glasbury, Ysbyty Bronllys,
Aberhonddu, Powys LD3 0LU
Ffôn: 01874 711661



Headquarters
Glasbury House, Bronllys Hospital
Brecon, Powys LD3 0LU
Tel: 01874 711661



- I. What is the overall contract value?
- II. What is the tenure / length of the contract?
- b. Who was the provider under the previous RIS (Radiology information system) contract?
- I. What was the tenure /length of the contract?
- c. When did you first implement a RIS (Radiology information system) at each hospital within your trust?

Q3 PACS (Picture archiving and communication system)

For each hospital within your trust, please provide:

- a. Who is your current PACS (Picture archiving and communication system) provider?
- I. What is the overall contract value?
- II. What is the tenure / length of the contract?
- b. Who was the provider under the previous PACS (Picture information and communication system) contract?
- I. What was the tenure/length of the contract?
- c. When did you first implement a PACS (Picture information and communication system) at each hospital within your trust?

Q4 OIS (Oncology information system)

For each hospital within your trust, please provide:

- a. Who is your current OIS (Oncology information system) provider?
- I. What is the overall contract value?
- II. What is the tenure / length of the contract?
- b. Who was the provider under the previous OIS (Oncology information system) contract?
- I. What was the tenure/length of the contract?
- c. When did you first implement an OIS (Oncology information system) at each hospital within your trust?

Q5 MIS (Maternity information system)

For each hospital within your trust, please provide:

- a. Who is your current MIS (Maternity information system) provider?
- I. What is the overall contract value?
- II. What is the tenure / length of the contract?
- b. Who was the provider under the previous MIS (Maternity information system) contract?
- I. What was the tenure/length of the contract?
- c. When did you first implement a MIS (Maternity information system) at each hospital within your trust?

Q6 PIS (Pharmacy information system)

For each hospital within your trust, please provide:

- a. Who is your current PIS (Pharmacy information system) provider?
- I. What is the overall contract value?
- II. What is the tenure / length of the contract?

- b. Who was the provider under the previous PIS (Pharmacy information system) contract?
 - I. What was the tenure/length of the contract?
- c. When did you first implement a PIS (Pharmacy information system) at each hospital within your trust?

Q7 NIS (Nurse information system)

For each hospital within your trust, please provide:

- a. Who is your current NIS (Nurse information system) provider?
 - I. What is the overall contract value?
 - II. What is the tenure / length of the contract?
- b. Who was the provider under the previous NIS (Nurse information system) contract?
 - I. What was the tenure/length of the contract?
- c. When did you first implement a NIS (Nurse information system) at each hospital within your trust?

Q8 CIS (Clinical information system)

For each hospital within your trust, please provide:

- a. Who is your current CIS (Clinical information system) provider?
 - I. What is the overall contract value?
 - II. What is the tenure / length of the contract?
- b. Who was the provider under the previous CIS (Clinical information system) contract?
 - I. What was the tenure/length of the contract?
- c. When did you first implement a CIS (Clinical information system) at each hospital within your trust?

Q9 FIS (Financial information system)

For each hospital within your trust, please provide:

- a. Who is your current FIS (Financial information system) provider?
 - I. What is the overall contract value?
 - II. What is the tenure / length of the contract?
- b. Who was the provider under the previous FIS (Financial information system) contract?
 - I. What was the tenure/length of the contract?
- c. When did you first implement a FIS (Financial information system) at each hospital within your trust?

Q10 BBIS (Blood bank information system)

For each hospital within your trust, please provide:

- a. Who is your current BBIS (Blood bank information system) provider?
 - I. What is the overall contract value?
 - II. What is the tenure / length of the contract?
- b. Who was the provider under the previous BBIS (Blood bank information system) contract?
 - I. What was the tenure/length of the contract?

c. When did you first implement a BBIS (Blood bank information system) at each hospital within your trust?

Request for clarification:

In relation to the Nurse Information System, are you asking where the nurses are able to record their clinical information? Or would this be where they are able to view reports generated by their clinical input?

Clarification response:

NIS refers to the application of computer science and information science to manage operations involved in the nursing profession.

Powys Response:

Q's 1-4, & 6 - 10 The contracts for these systems are not held by PTHB but by external suppliers.

Q5 MIS (Maternity information system)

For each hospital within your trust, please provide:

- a. Who is your current MIS (Maternity information system) provider? Welsh PAS
 - I. What is the overall contract value? Part of a wider contract so not able to attribute current value.
 - II. What is the tenure / length of the contract? Part of a wider contract so not able to attribute current value.
- b. Who was the provider under the previous MIS (Maternity information system) contract? Welsh PAS
 - I. What was the tenure/length of the contract? Part of a wider contract
- c. When did you first implement a MIS (Maternity information system) at each hospital within your trust? Welsh PAS has been in place since 2010 for Maternity.

Q6 PTHB use a system from Aneurin Bevan University Health Board (ABUHB) and we suggest you contact them for further information via:

[Access to Health Records Dept.ABB@wales.nhs.uk](mailto:Dept.ABB@wales.nhs.uk)

Q9 NHS Wales Shared Services Partnership (NWSSP) are responsible for this system. For further information please contact them via shared.services@wales.nhs.uk

Should you need any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me at the address below.

If you are dissatisfied, with the way your request has been dealt with by PTHB, you have the right to request a review in which case you should write to:

Chief Executive
Powys Teaching Health Board Headquarters

Glasbury House
Bronllys Hospital
Bronllys
Brecon
Powys LD3 0LY

If you are still dissatisfied at the end of the review, you may complain to the Information Commissioner, who can be contacted at the following address:

Information Commissioner's Office - Wales
2nd Floor,
Churchill House,
Churchill Way,
Cardiff, CF10 2HH
Tel: 029 2067 8400 Fax 029 2067 8399
www.ico.org.uk twitter.com/iconews

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yng Nghymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb y fath ohebiaeth yng Nghymraeg ac ni fydd hyn yn arwain at oedi. We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. We will reply to such correspondence in Welsh and this will not lead to a delay.

Yours sincerely



Pete Hopgood
Director of Finance, IT & Information Services